RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE APPROVAL OF
CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 (FINAL) FOR TALLEY
CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC. RELATIVE TO
CONTRACT NO. W-09-039-201, SHALLOWFORD ROAD
SEWER RELOCATION PROJECT, FOR AN INCREASED
AMOUNT OF TWENTY-TWO THOUSAND FORTY-ONE
AND 73/100 DOLLARS ($22,041.73), FOR A REVISED
CONTRACT AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED FIVE HUNDRED
SEVENTY-SEVEN THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED SIXTY-
NINE AND 45/100 DOLLARS ($577,569.45), AND TO
RELEASE THE REMAINING CONTINGENCY OF THIRTY-
THREE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED EIGHT AND 27/100
DOLLARS ($33,508.27).

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHATTANOOGA, it
is hereby authorizing the approval of Change Order No. 1 (Final) for Talley Construction
Company, Inc. relative to Contract No. W-09-039-201, Shallowford Road Sewer Relocation
Project, for an increased amount of $22,041.73, for a revised contract amount not to exceed
$577,569.45, and to release the remaining contingency of $33,508.27.

ADOPTED: , 2014

/mem



City of Chattanooga

Resolution Request Form

(This form is only required for resolutions requiring expenditure of City funds)

Date Prepared: April 15,2014  ,

Preparer: Bill F%RQ 4//// Department: Public Works Engineering

Brief Description 6f Purpose for Resolution: Resolution Number (if approved by Council):

A City Council resolution is requested to approve the Change Order No. 1 (Final), for Talley Construction
Company, Inc., relative to Contract No. W-09-039-201, Shallowford Road Sewer Relocation Project, for an
increased amount of $22,041.73, for a revised contract amount not to exceed $577,569.45, and to release the
remaining contingency of $33,508.27.

Name of Vendor/Contractor/Grant, etc.  Talley Const. Co., Inc. New Contract/Project? (Yes or No) No
Total project cost $ 577,569.45 Funds Budgeted? (YES or NO) Yes
Total City of Chattanooga Portion $ 577,569.45 Provide Fund 6010
City Amount Funded $ $ 577,569.45 Provide Cost Center K36105
New City Funding Required $ $ (33,508.27) Proposed Funding Source if not budgeted
City's Match Percentage % Grant Period (if applicable)

List all other funding sources and amount for each contributor.
Amount(s) Grantor(s)

Agency Grant Number
CFDA Number if known

Other comments: (Include contingency amount, contractor, and other information useful in preparing resolution)

LTSS Ope cokion=
Approved by’Z/// / ﬂ/,‘%,wa

|Reviewed by: FINANCE OFFICE DESIGNATED OFFICIAL/ADMINISTRATOR

|Please submit completed form to @budget, City Attorney and City Finance Officer

Questions? Contact Finance Department . 423.757.5232



District No. 4

RESOLUTION NO. 26800

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ADMINISTRATOR OF
THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS TO AWARD
CONTRACT  NO.  W-09-039-201  TO  TALLEY
CONSTRUCTION  COMPANY, INC., FOR  THE
SHALLOWFORD ROAD SEWER RELOCATION PROJECT, IN
AN AMOUNT OF FIVE HUNDRED FIFTY-FIVE THOUSAND
FIVE HUNDRED ONE AND 72/100 DOLLARS ($555,501.72),
WITH A CONTINGENCY AMOUNT OF FIFTY-FIVE
THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS ($55,550.00),
FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED SIX HUNDRED
ELEVEN THOUSAND FIFTY-ONE AND 72/100 DOLLARS
($611,051.72). '

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHATTANOOGA,
TENNESSEE, That the Administrator of the Department of Public Works be and is hereby
authorized to award Contract No. W-09-039-201 to Talley Construction Company, Inc., for the
Shallowford Road Sewer Relocation Project, in an amount of $555,501.72, with a contingency
amount of $55,550.00, for an amount not to exceed $611,051.72.

ADOPTED: August 2 , 2011

/mms



Development Resource Center

CITY OF CHATTANOOGA 1250 Market Street, Suite 2100
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT Chattanooga, TN 37402
ENGINEERING DIVISION Phone: (423) 643-6033
Fax: (423) 643-6027
Contract No.: W-09-039 Change Order No:: 1 (Final)
Contractor: Talley Construction Company, Inc. Date: 7-Mar-14
1751 McFarland Avenue
Rossville, Georgia 30741 Council Res. #'s: 26800
{Attach Copies)
Project Name: Shallowford Road Sewer Relocation
Purchase Order #

Check Reason for Change Order Contract Days Changed:
[J Emor/Omission

[] Field Condition Revised Completion Date:

[ Field Dispute Settlement
[J Owner Request

[ value Engineering
Other: Final

Original Contract Amount $ 555,5627.72
Net Change by Previous C.O.s §
Contract Amount Prior to this C.0.  § 555,627.72
Total Amount of this C.O. $

$

22,041.73
NEW CONTRACT AMOUNT 577,569.45

Description / Justification (Add more pages if necessary)

The terms and conditions of this Change Order, including the cost and time contained herein, constitute a full accord and complete satisfaction for all costs and time
of performance related to the work described or referenced herein, including but not limited to, all delay and impact costs for the entire Project resulting from this

Change Order. Except as amended herein, all provisions of the Contract remain in full force and effect.

APPROVALS =

/ QONTRACTOR

ENGINEER / ARCHITECT

7/4// L S

Signature

Date Signature

Date

CITY PROJECT MANAGER

Vi
/_/CITY ENGINEER

/;('M/ZM ‘/47/14 QoA () - /L;~//¢

Sighiature C Date” Signature ¥ Date
ADMINISTRATOR OF PUBLIC WORKS CITY FINANCE OFFICER
Signature Date Signature Date
CITY-STD _
08/12/05 00602-1




Lity of Chattansoga
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
DeveLorPMeNT RESCURCE CENTER
ENGINEERING DiVISION
1250 MARKET STREET, SuiTe 2100

Chattancoga, Teunessee 37402-2713

NOTICE TO PROCEED

Eugust 29, 2011

Talley Construction Co., Inc.
Attn: Scott Thompson

1751 McFarland Avenue
Rossville, GA 30741

RE: Contract No. W-03-038-201
Shallowford Road Sanitary Sewer Relocation

Dear Mr. Thompsomn:

This is to advise that the contract documents on the above referenced project have
been executed by all parties to the contract as authorized by the City Council on
August 2, 2011, by Resolution 26800. Pursuant to this action, we are submitting to you

one copy of the contract documents for your use and guidance in the performance of
the work:

Also, you are hereby notified to proceed with the work in accordance with the
contract documents, plans and specifications within ten (10) days from the date of this
letter, and complete same as per Section 1010 in the contract book thereafier.

It is further requested that all work procsed in an orderly manner and that all work
be coordinated with the various utilities affected and the various city agencies to
avoid any unnecessary delays and to complete the work within the allotted time as
stipulated.

Sincerely, )
- CITY OF CHATTANOOGA
‘\\ T

!

\, '/. ,-’/ . f""
‘\ Flf

=/
L s W # "“/7"?—

/
William C. Payne, P.E.
City Engineer

ENGINEERING DIVISION WATER QuaLITY PROGRAM TECHNICAL INFORMATION CENTER
{(423) 643-6190 (423) 643-5877 (423) 643-6033
Fax: (423) 643-8008 Fex: (423)543-5862 Fax: (423)842-8027



CITY OF CHATTANOOGA

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
ENGINEERING DIVISION

1250 Market Street, Suite 2100
Chattanooga, TN 37402

PHonE: (423) 757-5117 | Fax: (423) 757-0586

CR# 1
Date Issued: 9/6/12011

PO#:
CHANGE REQUEST FORM (CRF)
City Contract No. W-09-039
Project Name: ShaIIOWford Road sanitary Sewer,
Engineer: Public work/Engineering
Contractor: Talley Construction Company.
E== T s =
Requested By: Talley Construction Company.
Drawing: None
Problem Desc: Moving starting date of this project from 9/7/2011 to 9/15/2011 because of Manhols
delevery delay by Sherman Dixie.
= : DR = = ==
Revised Scope DescriptioniDetails
Moving the starting date of this project from 09-07-2011 to 09-15-2011 was approved to allow Talley
Construction Company to mobilized and get their stake out completed and be able to start work once the
manholes arrive.
Contractor Acknowledgement:
No Change in Contract Amount is required. i] A Change in Contract Amount is required:
o Change in Contract Time is required. D A Change in Contract Time is required: days

(/é,://ﬂ%i%- Q/Q/// %/QM G- 720 47

itect/ Engineer / Ihspector /RPR Contractor
/ i Mike BRAcIC

Change in Contract Amount is within the Contingency Proceed with Execution
Amount authorized under Resolution No.
[JYes [JNo Eés [] No
5
Moty
Engineer/ Architect Project Manager i City Project Manager

A-E2Zo}t

Distribution: City Engineer; Central Files

1-00603 Change Request Form - REVISED.xs - CRF_Text_No Lines 00603-1 Rev. 08-12-05



CITY OF CHATTANOOGA

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
ENGINEERING DIVISION

1250 Market Street, Suite 2100
Chattanooga, TN 37402

PHonE: (423) 767-5117 | Fax: (423) 757-0586

CR# 2
Date Issit 9/126/2011

PO#:
CHANGE REQUEST FORM (CRF)
City Contract No. W-09-039
Project Name: Shallowford Road Sanitary Sewer Relocation
Engineer: Public work/Engineering
Contractor: Talley Construction Company, Inc.
Requested By: Talley Construction Company, Inc.
Drawing: None
Problem Desc: a. Replace damaged cmp pipe with 10" pvc pipe & bulk head (2) existing pipes
b. Install transition lane @ Baskette Way
c. City of Chattanooga permits
Revised Scope Description|Details
Item No. |Description | Unit l Qty I Unit Price | Item Total
Replace damaged cmp pipe with 10" pve pipe & bulk head
a. (2) existing pipes @ station no. 3+50 - L&E $630.00, LS 1 $815.00 $815.00
Materials $185.00
b. Install transition lane @ Baskette Way STATION NO. 10+00{ LS 1 $3,022.20 $3,022.20
L&E $1,582.20, Materials $1,440.00
C. City of Chattanooga permits LS 1 $516.00 $516.00
DEDUCT
TOTAL
Contractor Acknowledgement:
i:l No Change in Contract Amount is required. A Change in Contract Amount is required: $4,353.20
./o) Change in Contract Time is required. I:l A Change in Contract Time is required: days
é.zﬁ\ W— 9/2 7/// Z/,{é/g/ﬁ % 77y Consravermow (y,
Archi ecff Engineer / Inspector / RPR Contractor ~
Mk E BROK g:22. 7
Change in Contract Amount is within the Contingency Proceed with Execution
Amount authorized under Resolution No.
CYes [ No ms ] No
W ﬁ%@w ol M R A |
Engineer / Architect Project Manager City Project Manager

Distribution: Clngné;meer Central Files
Change Request Form No 2 1SEl

00603-1 Rev. 08-12-05




CITY OF CHATTANOOGA

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
ENGINEERING DIVISION

1250 Market Street, Suite 2100
Chattanooga, TN 37402

PHone: (423) 757-5117 | Fax: (423) 757-0586

CR#t 3
Date Issued: 10-26-11

CHANGE REQUEST FORM (CRF)
City Contract No. W-09-039

Project Name:

Shallowford Road Sanitary Sewer Relocation

Engineen Public work/Engineering

Contractor: Talley Construction Company, Inc.

E : = =]
Requested By: Tailey Censtruction Company, Inc.

Drawing: None

Problem Desc:

Time Extension Request

Revised Scope Description/Detzils

City of Chattanooga requested the Shallowford Road Sewer Relocation

to stop all work during the week of 10-17-2011, due to the closure
of Shallowford Road and Jenkins Road.

Contractor Acknowledgement:

No Change in Contract Amount is required. [_] A Change in Contract Amount is required:
D Na Change in Contract Time is required.

A Change in Contract Time is required: 6 days

Architect / Engineer ! Inspector / RPR

Contractor

Change in Contract Amount is within the Contingency Proceed with Execution
Amount authorized under Resolution No.

[lyes [INo [JYes []No

Engineer / Architect Project Manager

City Project Manager

Distribution: City Engineer; Central Files

00503 Change Request Form - CRF_Text 00603-1 Rev. 08-12-05



CITY OF CHATTANOOGA

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
ENGINEERING DIVISION

1250 Market Street, Suite 2100
Chattanooga, TN 37402

PHONE: (423) 757-5117 | Fax: (423) 757-0586

CHANGE REQUEST FORM (CRF)

City Contract No. W-09-039

Project Name:

Engineer:

Contractor:

Date Is

CR#

sued:

PO#:

a
6/21/2013

Shallowford Road Sanitary Sewer Relocation

City of Chattanooga

Talley Construction Company, Inc.

Requested By:

Drawing:

Problem Desc:

dty of (f‘r'{attéh‘oc')g'é - Mike Patrick & Gcirdc;n P'hi!ips. 5

None

Install new 4.0' diameter manhole east of existing manhole #308 #S149H019 on Shallowford

Road & 6-inch PVC service line to vacant lot #7411

Revised Scope Description/Details - Talley Construction was instructed by Gordon Philips & Mike Patrick to install (1) new

manhole east of existing manhole #308 on Shallowford Road & install (1) 6" PVC service line to vacant lot #7411 &
abandon existing manhole & existing 8" line with flowable fill

Item No. |Description | unit [ oty [unitPrice |  Item Total
ADD : =z :
1-6 Backfill for 6" and 4" Service Line LF 44 $25.21 $1,109.24
1-8.02  [Backfill 8" Pipe 6' to 8' LF 10 $34.70 $347.00
3b Class B Concrete Y ] $178.00 $356.00
35 Seed & straw SF 400 $0.52 $208.00
98a Temporary silt fence LF 75 $3.64 $273.00
717a Temporary mobilization for repairs EA 1 $500.00 $500.00
02560a-1 |4' diameter manhole 0' to &' EA 1 $2,313.92 $2,313.92
02560a-2 |Standard 4' diameter manhole riser section over &' VF e $143.85 $215.78
02560a-5 |Pour invert in manhole EA 1 $394.13 $394.13
3515 CLSM (flowable fill) CY 10 $142.80 $1,428.00
15064a-6 6" PVC service line LF 44 $41.88 $1,842.72
15064b-6 6" PVC clean out EA 1 $262.36 $262.36
15064c-8T6 |8"x6" PVC pipe tee EA 1 $77.24 $77.24
DEDUCT R =T 3
TOTAL $9,327.39
Contractor Acknowledgement:
B No Change in Contract Amount is required. A Change in Contract Amount is required: $9,327.39
D No Change in Contract Time is required. A Change in Contract Time is required: 2 days
TLLL .
Architect / Engineer / Inspector / RPR /Cc:n:ra:mr
Change in Contract Amount is within the Contingency Proceed with Execution
Amount authorized under Resolution No.
0 Yes [J No [ Yes | No
Engineer / Architect Project Manager City Project Manager
Shallowfnal:otg:bc%talngg R&L%Eaﬁmrieqr f(]:iFe rsulrai il 00603-1

Rev. 08-12-05



CITY OF CHATTANOOGA

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
ENGINEERING DIVISION

1250 Market Street, Suite 2100
Chattanooga, TN 37402

PHonE: (423) 757-5117 | Fax: (423) 757-0586

CR# A

Date Issued: 6/21/2013

PO#:
CHANGE REQUEST FORM (CRF)
City Contract No. W-09-039
Project Name: Shallowford Road Sanitary Sewer Relocation
Engineer: City of Chattanooga
Contractor: Talley Construction Company, Inc.

[

Requested By:

Drawing:

Problem Desc:

City of Chaf:tanooga - Mike Patrick & Gbrdon Philips

None

Install new 4.0' diameter manhole east of existing manhole #308 #5149H019 on Shallowford

Road & 6-inch PVC service line to vacant lot #7411

B

-

Revised Scope Description/Details - Talley Construction was instructed by Gordon Philips & like Patrick to
manhole east of existing manhole #308 on Shallowford Road & install (1) 6" PVC service line to vacant ot #7411 &

abandon existing manhole & existing 8" line with flowable fill

install (1) new

Item No. |Description | unit | oty [unitprice | Item Total
1-6 Backfill for 6" and 4" Service Line LF 44 $25.21 $1,109.24
1-8.02 Backfill 8" Pipe 6' to 8' LF 10 $34.70 $347.00
3b Class B Concrete cy 2 $178.00 $356.00
35 Seed & straw SF 400 $0.52 $208.00
98a Temporary silt fence LF 75 $3.64 $273.00
717a Temporary mobilization for repairs EA 1 $500.00 $500.00
02560a-1 |4' diameter manhole 0' to &' EA 1 $2,313.92 $2,313.92
02560a-2 |Standard 4' diameter manhole riser section over 6' VF 1.5 $143.85 $215.78
02560a-5 |Pour invert in manhole EA 1 $394.13 $394.13
3515 CLSM (flowable fill) (o4 10 $142.80 $1,428.00
15064a-6 6" PVC service line LF 44 $41.88 $1,842.72
15064b-6 6" PVC clean out EA 1 $262.36 $262.36
15064c-8T6 |8"x6" PVC pipe tee EA 1 $77.24 $77.24
DEDUCT Zinnie st e : = '
TOTAL $9,327.39
Contractor Acknowledgement:
[] No Change in Contract Amount is required. A Change in Contract Amount is required: $9,327.39
D No Change in Contract Time is required. A Change in Contract Time is required: 2 days
Architect / Engineer / Inspector / RPR Contractor
Change in Contract Amount is within the Contingency Proceed with Execution
Amount authorized under Resolution No.
O Yes [ No O Yes O No
Engineer / Architect Project Manager City Project Manager

Distribution: City Engineer; Central Files
- CRF_§%

C
Shallowford Road Change Request Form - No 4

00603-1

Rev. 08-12-05



